



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

30 September 2016

Kent Baker 6020 Rutland Drive, Suite 19 Carmichael, CA 95608 CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7035 8418 5162

NOTICE OF APPLICABILITY; GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR MAINTENANCE DREDGING OPERATIONS, SACRAMENTO-SAN JOAQUIN DELTA ORDER NO. R5-2009-0085-017, SACRAMENTO YACHT CLUB MAINTENANCE DREDGING PROJECT, SACRAMENTO COUNTY

On 6 June 2016 the Sacramento Yacht Club (Discharger) filed a Report of Waste Discharge (RWD) for requesting coverage under *General Waste Discharge Requirements for Maintenance Dredging Operations, Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta, Order No. R5-2009-0085* (General Order) for the Sacramento Yacht Club Maintenance Dredging Project (Project). After review of the RWD and the supplemental material submitted by the Discharger, the *Central* Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) has determined that the placement of dredge materials associated with this Project qualifies for enrollment under this General Order.

The Discharger is hereby assigned R5-2009-0085-017. Please include this number on all correspondence related to this discharge.

The in-water work associated with this Project is covered under Clean Water Act, Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID#5A57CR00144) issued to the Sacramento Yacht Club for the Sacramento Yacht Club Maintenance Dredging Project.

A copy of the General Order is enclosed. You can also find the General Order on the Central Valley Water Board's website at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/adopted_orders/general_orders/r5 -2009-0085.pdf

The Project must proceed in accordance with the conditions specified in this Notice of Applicability, General Order, and RWD application package. Coverage under the General Order is no longer valid if the Project (as described in this Notice of Applicability and the RWD application package) is modified.

Sacramento Yacht Club
Maintenance Dredging Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed maintenance dredging will remove, over the five-year life of this permit, a maximum of 25,000 cubic yards of accumulated sediment from the dock area and access channel, and restore operational depth at the facility. The dredged sediment is planned to be removed by clamshell and piped hydraulically or otherwise transported to a 200-foot upland dredged material placement site.

The proposed upland placement site is located approximately 650 feet on the land side of the levee adjacent to the Project area. The proposed dredged material placement site is bermed and has no direct hydraulic connection to surface water. The proposed upland placement site will not discharge effluent water to surface waters. After each placement in the placement area, the dredged material will be leveled, compacted and hydroseeded.

APPROXIMATE TIMEFRAME OF PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION:

5 October 2016 to 30 November 2016, and 1 August to 30 November for subsequent years until 2021

PROJECT LOCATION:

Latitude: 38° 32' 12"N / Longitude: 121° 31' 04"W

Sacramento River Mile: 55.5

NOTIFICATIONS AND REPORTS:

As required by the General Order, the Discharger shall submit self-monitoring reports in accordance with the requirements of the Monitoring and Reporting Program.

All notifications, submissions, materials, data, correspondence, and reports for this Project must be in a searchable Portable Document Format (PDF). Documents less than 50 MB must be emailed to: centralvalleysacramento@waterboards.ca.gov. In the subject line of the email, include the Central Valley Water Board staff contact and Project Name. Documents that are 50 MB or larger must be transferred to a disk and mailed to the Central Valley Water Board staff contact.

Any person aggrieved by this action may petition the State Water Resources Control Board to review the action. The State Water Resources Control Board must receive the petition 30 days after the date this Order is issued. Laws and regulations applicable to filing petitions: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/water_quality

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Applicability, please contact Dr. Philip Giovannini at (916) 464-4812 or by email at pgiovannini@waterboards.ca.gov.

Original Signed By Adam Laputz for:

Pamela C. Creedon Executive Officer

Maintenance Dredging Project

Enclosure: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region Order No.

R5-2009-0085, General Waste Discharge Requirements for Maintenance Dredging

Operations, Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta

cc: John Hardin, Assistant Port Captain

Sacramento Yacht Club 3365 South River Road West Sacramento, CA 95691